DISTRICT OF IDAHO

Ronald D. Schoen, Trusiee MEY 1 - 187

Box 216

Payette, ID 83661 , a4 22 wmrecn

Tel No. (208) 642-9820  LopaED PiED e

U.S. BANKRUPTCY GOURT

Fax No. (208) 642-1009

UNITED STATES BANKRUFTCY COURT

DISTRICT OF IDAHO
In re: Y Chapter 12
TERRY HIPWELL : ; Case No. 96-02095
| Debtor. % TRUSTEE’S REPORT

18 INTRODUCTION

On April iS, 1997,zthis Court heard the contirued mnﬁrmatioﬁ of the Debtor's
Chapter 12 Plan. The trustee was a.bsem that day 'buf. ther trustee is aware confirmation was
denied because the plan treatment for Land View and TASCO fails to comply with the
standards set, for confirmation. However, the Court reserved the right to amend,
supplement or issue writien finds of fact at 2 lat_cr date. Travelers Motion to Dismiss is

scheduled for 9 30 a.m. on May 1, 1997 and the trustee assumes confirmation of the plan

| The tmstee has had conversatlons “with Debtor’s counsel, Howard Foley, and also
received mformanon by fax on April 29, 1997 in v.hlch cer:am plan momﬁcanons will be
submitted at the hearmg The trustee is not entirely in agreement with figures subzmtted
to him. However, the trustee stands to be corrected if information in this report is found
t0 be erroneous. Certain informatios in this report will be compared to the trustee’s report

" faxed to all parties on April 14, 1997 for the hearing scheduled for April 16, 1997.

TRUSTEE'S REPORT -1

/49

3




gLt -
IMCOME RLL/9E
Erops (%) 334,400
ASCS 18,600
Cash colteterst (23 106,556
49,535
RISBURSEMENTS
Crop expenses 17%,000
Living expenses 20,000
Asset purchases 12,500
Miscel Leneous
Ptan peymante:
Atty fees
priority 4,04%
Secured 162,928
Unsecured
Trustee fees (3} 11,688
B4, 162
ENCOME /EXPENSES 65,374
CARRY -OVER:
FROM PRIOR YEAR -0-
TC NEXT YEAR 65.3%

€13 income for third and fourth year recticed by 16,000 each yesr due tc crop rotstion.

~ U
-
£8

= - =]

(-]
-

v

o

3
3 g

63,37

i E

2/1/9% 271700 -
£/1/0 a1
318,400 318,400
10,600 12,600
328,008 329,000
186, 000 186, 000
20, 000 2¢, 000
5,000 5,000
i, 048 4,049
91,33C 91,330
2,000 2,000
-] 6,685
318,545 15,062
13,455 13,938
130,669 144, 124
Jak, 124 138,062

(2} This amount per ttam 7 on page 2 of trustee's report tiied Aprii 14, 1997,

€33 Est 7X on 450,000 anc 3% on 12¢,752.

The below will compare the carry-over at February 1, 2002 shown in Item III of this

report and ltem II on page 4 of the trustee’s report filed April 14, 1997

THIS REPORY

REPORT FELED APREL T4, 1997

INCREASE [N CARRY-QVER

REPRESENTS:
Decrease crop expenses
Decrease asset purchases

Decreape misceliansous expenses

Decrease crop income
Decrease cash colletersi
Plan peyments:
Decrease sttorney fees
Decrease priority debt
Secured debt:
Decrease Traveiere
Decrease Land ¥iew
increase TASCO
Net decrease
Decrease trustee fees (&)
TOTAL

(4} 7% fees were erronecusly ueed on stl plan payments on April 14, 1997 report.

TRUSTEE’S REPORT

20,073
§.97%

117,123




V. CONCLUSION

The modifications te be proposed by the Debtor have drastically increased the
feasibility of this plan. The omission of the misceilaneous expense is proper and is an item
the trustee should have caught at the April 14, 1997 hearing. These expenses were
budgeted in the event of a short-fall the prior year. However, as long as the carry-over
from the prior year is significant, and continues throughout the plan, then z miscelianeous
budget is not proper.

With regards to the decrease in crop expenses the first and second year, the trustee
questions if this will occur. However, these amounts do not materially effect the cash flow
budget if all other income and expenses are within the budget.

Travelers has contributed to the increased carry-over because of moving their
payments from an annual basis to a semi-annual basis. Page 5 of the trustee’s report filed
April 14, 1997 showed a payment for $58,810 due February 1, 2002. One-half of this
amount or $29,405 has moved to Augus: 1, 2002, Travelers and the Debtor should keep
in mind that any plan pﬁymcnt due on August 1 of each year must come from crops grown
the prior year. The crops grown by the Debtor, beans and clover seed, will not bring in
income during the month of August during the year the crop was raised.

The trustee intends to meet with all parties prior to the May I, 1997 hearing at
which time further comments will be made to the Court.

DATED This 30th day of April, 1997,

"

c..'/_a adh

oen, Trustee

Ronald D. Scb

TRUSTEE’'S REPORT -4




Terry Hipwell
30932 Sheiton Road
Parma, ID 83660

Petition: Ang 23’96
Plan Filed: Mar 3197
Confirmed:

Atty: Howard Foley
Five-Year Plan
Case No. 96-02095

TRUSTEE’S ANALYSIS OF ESTIMATED PLAN PAYMENTS

ALLOWED PLAN 1st PAYMENT NO.
CREDITOR CLAIM PAYMENT DUE DATE PAYMENTS
PRIORITY
Idaho Tax Comimission 927.92 185.58 2/01/98 5
IRS 12,082.04 2,416.48 2/01/98 b
Alexander Ponce 1,712.75 342.60 2/01/98 5
Armondo Rivera 2,176.00 435.20 2/01/98 5
Felipe Zavala 1,400.00 280.00 2/01/98 5
Fivel Perez 1,945.00 389.00 2/01/98 5
)
SECURED
Payette County 6,680.96 1,850.00 2/01/98 4
balance 2/01/02 1
Canyon County 12,468.50 3,450.00 2/01/98 4
balance 2/01/02 1
Travelers Insurance 480,030.45 29,405.00 2/01/98 10
29,405.00 8/01/98 10
balance 2/01/08 1
Idaho Tax Commission 984.79 220.00 2/01/98 4 M
balance 2/01/02 1 m
Land View Fertilizer 104,536.30 111,000.00 2/01/98 1 :
Case Credit 32,634.82 7,000.00 2/01/98 approx 6 M
John Deere 47,000.00 10,000.00 2/01/98 4 2]
est 25,262.00 2/01/02 1 (
TASCO 45,000.00 10,000.00 2/01/98 approx 7 m
-
UNSECURED _ m
General 6,000.00 2,000.00 2/01/00 3




